WEST TEXAS GAS UTILITY, LLC RATE SCHEDULE
Page 1 of 2 R-ENV
Effective: November 1, 2022

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE - ENVIRONS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer or builder in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a
multiple dwelling or residential apartment, for domestic purposes in an unincorporated or environs
area served by West Texas Gas Utility, LLC (“WTG”). A residential consumer includes an
individually-metered residential unit or dwelling and builders prior to sale or re-sale of a property
for domestic purposes. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of WTG.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Residential consumers per meter billing cycle or for any part of a billing cycle for which gas
service is available at the same location.

Customer Charge $17.00
2020 GRIP $ 2.99
Total Customer Charge $19.99
All Consumption @ $4.84 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-ENV.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-ENV.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule MISCFEES-ENV.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-ENV.
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EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- ENV.
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE - INCORPORATED

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer or builder in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a
multiple dwelling or residential apartment, for domestic purposes in an incorporated area or city
served by West Texas Gas Utility, LLC (“WTG”). A residential consumer includes an
individually-metered residential unit or dwelling and builders prior to sale or re-sale of a property
for domestic purposes. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of WTG.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Residential consumers per meter billing cycle or for any part of a billing cycle for which gas
service is available at the same location.

Customer Charge $17.00
2020 GRIP $ 2.99
Total Customer Charge $19.99
All Consumption @ $4.84 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-INC.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE- INC.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee- INC.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule MISCFEE- INC.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS- INC.
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EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- INC.
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COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE - ENVIRONS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all commercial customers and to customers not otherwise specifically provided for
under any other rate schedule or served under a contract in an unincorporated or environs area
served by West Texas Gas Utility, LLC (“WTG”). This rate is only available to full requirements
customers of WTG.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Commercial consumers and to consumers not otherwise specifically provided for under any other
rate schedule or served under a contract per meter billing cycle or for any part of a billing cycle
for which gas service is available at the same location.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP Charge $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-ENV.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-ENV.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule MISCFEES-ENV.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-ENV.
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EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- ENV.
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COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE - INCORPORATED

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all commercial customers and to customers not otherwise specifically provided for
under any other rate schedule or served under a contract in an incorporated area or city served by
West Texas Gas Utility, LLC (“WTG”). This rate is only available to full requirements customers
of WTG.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Commercial consumers and to consumers not otherwise specifically provided for under any other
rate schedule or served under a contract per meter billing cycle or for any part of a billing cycle
for which gas service is available at the same location.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment- INC.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE- INC.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee- INC.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provision of Rate Schedule
MISCFEES- INC.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-INC.
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EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- INC.
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NON-PROFIT ENVIRONS
SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all non-profit customers.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Non-Profit consumers.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-ENV.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-ENV.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule MISCFEES-ENV.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-ENV.

EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- ENV.
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NON-PROFIT INCORPORATED
SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all non-profit customers.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Non-Profit consumers.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-INC.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-INC.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-INC.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provision of Rate Schedule
MISCFEES-INC.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-INC.

EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- INC.
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PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE - ENVIRONS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public authority customers.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Public Authority consumers.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-ENV.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-ENV.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule MISCFEES-ENV.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-ENV.

EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- ENV.
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PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE - INCORPORATED

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public authority customers.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

Subject to applicable rate adjustment provisions listed below, the following rates are applicable to
Public Authority consumers.

Customer Charge $30.00
2020 GRIP $ 6.38
Total Customer Charge $36.38
All Consumption @ $2.69 per Mcf

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than 15 days after issuance, or such other
period of time as may be provided by order of the regulatory authority. A bill for utility service is
delinquent if unpaid by the due date.

OTHER FEES

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule Gas Cost Adjustment-INC.

Rate Case Expense Rider: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense
Surcharge Rider, Rate Schedule RCE-INC.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
Rate Schedule Pipeline Safety Fee-INC.

Miscellaneous Fees and Deposits: Adjustments in accordance with the provision of Rate Schedule
MISCFEE-INC.

Other Surcharges: Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Other Surcharges Rate
Schedule OS-INC.

EDIT Credit: A one-time credit for Excess Deferred Income Taxes in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule EDIT Credit- INC.
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